Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.50 percent. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that local employers would contribute the actuarially determined
contribution rate of projected compensation over the remaining amortization period of the unfunded actuarial accrued
liability. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate of 6.50% assumes that the funds receive the
required employer contributions each future year over the remaining 28 years (closed) amortization period of the
unfunded liability. The actuarial determined contribution rates are determined on an annual basis. The discount rate
determination does not use a municipal bond rate.

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The
following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 6.50
percent, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (5.50 percent) or 1 percentage-point higher (7.50 percent) than the current
rate:

Discount rate Hazardous Nonhazardous Total

1% decrease 5.50% 1,000,520   2,867,025   3,867,545
Current discount rate 6.50% 792,341   2,270,802   3,063,143
1% increase 7.50% 622,307   1,775,319   2,397,626

Payable to the Pension Plan – At June 30, 2024, the City reported a payable of $34,297 for the outstanding amount of
contributions to the pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2024.  The payable includes both the pension and
insurance contribution allocation.

CITY OF LANCASTER, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

 26

NOTE F – Other Post-Employment Benefit Plan (OPEB)

The City is a participating employer of the County Employees' Retirement System (CERS). The provisions of House
Bill 484 during the 2020 Regular Session of the Kentucky General Assembly and House Bill 9 passed during the 2021

[…]

The discount rate uses an expected rate of return of 6.50%, and a municipal bond rate of 3.86%, as reported in the
Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index” as of June 30, 2023. However, the cost associated with the implicit
employer subsidy was not included in the calculation of the actuarial determined contributions, and any cost associated
with the implicit subsidy will not be paid out of the trusts. Therefore, the municipal bond rate was applied to future
expected benefit payments associated with the implicit subsidy. The City’s proportionate share of the implicit subsidy
was $15,586 at June 30, 2024.

CITY OF LANCASTER, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

 29

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate – The
following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using the health care trend rate
described above, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Hazardous Nonhazardous Total

1% decrease 458   (156,606)   (156,148)
Current healthcare tend rate 40,186   (48,860)   (8,674)
1% increase 88,164   83,495   171,659

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The
following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 5.93%
for non-hazardous and 5.97% for hazardous, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.93% for hazardous and 4.97% for
nonhazardous) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.97% for hazardous and 6.93% for nonhazardous) than the current rate.

Hazardous Nonhazardous Total